
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1320

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


Coal Royalty


1320. SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:

          SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR:

          DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:

          SHRI VENKATESH NETHA

           BORLANKUTA:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the details of formula adopted to calculate royalty to be paid to States on coal along with the dates of its adoption and revision including the date when it was last revised;


(b) the details of royalty to be paid to Telangana during the last ten years, year-wise;


(c) whether any royalty is pending for payment to Telangana and if so, the details thereof;

and


(d) the time by which the pending dues are likely to be cleared?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a) The rate of royalty on Coal for States other than West Bengal is 14% (fourteen percent) ad-valorem on price of coal, as reflected in the invoice, excluding taxes, levies and other charges. Rate of royalty on coal for West Bengal ranges from Rs.7.00 to Rs.2.50 per tonne.

Last revision of royalty on coal was effected by Ministry of Coal vide Notification No. 349

(E) dated 10.05.2012. Previously, royalty was payable on semi ad-valorem basis - fixed component depending on the grade of coal and variable component depending on the price of coal, as per Ministry of Coal Notification No.522 (E) dated 01.08.2007 enclosed as Annexure-A.


(b) The year-wise details of royalty paid to Telangana by the Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) during last ten years is as below:


                                                                                                                     (in Rs. Crores)

Year

Royalty to be

paid


Royalty paid Balance Payable


2011-12 768 768 0

2012-13 1184 1184 0

2013-14 1151 1151 0

2014-15 1350 1350 0

2015-16 1568 1568 0

2016-17 1497 1497 0

2017-18 1797 1797 0

2018-19 2066 2066 0

2019-20 1929 1929 0

2020-21 1331 1331 0


(c) There is no balance payable by the Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) to the Telangana State till Financial Year 2020 -21.


(d) Question does not arise in view of the reply furnished in part (c) above.


****


fint orure - fr

' r{h.Ll:llrY ot,(t}Al.
\$TIFK.{II()]t

Ic* Ilc}.lri. Or. lsr --\ugu*r. f{}|lj
G's'R sf2if').-In stcrciic uf *x pr*'crs i.'rrnl'errcrl hy Sub-su:tiun 1-i ) ul Srr:tiru rl ,-rf thr Mineq *nd lt{inerulr

1o*1'el-ynu,1 anrlBc;;ulationi,\.r'r. 195?t6?*itvs:1,rtrcC'tor,riC*rvsrorearh$lbrrqk!,irkl.irltawirgfudprsa€rd11Efil
in the Sxond -Xchr;lufe rl ihc raid Act. ngrrrh. :*.

l" In :hc;ard sehtrlult. fnr iturn !1 anrl :hr cntrirr r.:1a6ng rhcrc:*. .Jrc t'ulhrn{ng irm and entrir.r rhall br.suh*imird. nante15 .--

I t. ('(}{t. :

A. Coal praduc'td il dl sitetaratd [nlon ttrr{krricr crcepttht li{nrc of ll'e** Bengd.
r I i Ro1'olr1 *n t'uul :

l'hi uies;r: rr:vdll. r'rhithsirall he t r.ar*hinrtiirn rf lpeciftc esd rS valorsm nte$.if rlr,vdty r+tict shau be
,r: l',1i,:'.,, r

R tRoy*lty lluprer,,tonne*l= I + hp
\\'h;rt l Lpricti shall rnesr brsic frithe+d pricc rl &.f]Il {nm*rf:611gi r*l anrl lierjtc as re{I?cted in rbr
:rt rrir'e. 'lrc !t*:ittr latc;. Ier it: atri irih(r ch.uccs rrr.l ,.f,. va"lucs of 'r' 1fi.r*d c6rrp,in611t) ad -b. qvariablr
.,:Iarj.1jj'}rt'mr.rrmftlDeni|trruldhtaifr,lt..,u,..


Group Rt1'alty na cnal in Rupccs pcr tonnr

Grorq:-l

(i:ur4r-1V

lri !lli !

StE{l&."1
St*l{ir.II
Wa*cry-l
Direct Fecd

Washcry-lI
W**hxy-IIi
$emr (hkirgCr.l
Sami {hking Sr. Il
$rade A
GndcB

W*rhery-lY
GrndeC

x - li[r- 18{}.01)

h -5 per *Bot
i,e. Rs, ISS 'r 5 per c€rd etere 'P' {pricer qhall r:een basic pirhead prir:e uI ROM (nm-af-mlnr.) c*a3 and iigrilc as ruflr.*ted in lhe invcicr" exeluding taxss, l*vier xnd {rfter rharg$.

a = Kl, l3{1.0il
b*5pcrccnt
i.e, &s. I ){i + 5 per crnt*brre'P' lpri** I *ball m$iur brurc pith*ud pnc* of ROM {run-erf-miue} c**l anii iig*itr ;ts rrf}ecred in rh*
inv*ice , exeluding !ax*i. ler.irs and nrler rhargcs.

s=Kc gff.fi)

h=$pereent
i.c, Rn. 90 + 5 pcr cra! wbrre 'P' (prie*] rhall nr*an ba:ic pitilrnd priee *f ROM {run,o{-aritct ur}id anJ lignrtr as rcllectcdinihq inv*ies. *xclurliag hltt:s" l*l'irri :*:*| rrthr r *iirrgcr"

a= tr{r" ?il.{XI

b=5pr:rcrxnt
i.t" &*. ?tl . 5 percsnt*tere'P'*pric*i shaii nwan b*ric pithend priec lr: ROM trun<rkninc) caal and lignite a$ rc$ectedifi thc inlrlw" ex*ludlng t*xrs, lEvi*r;:niJ *ih*r chargus.

{1= kt" 55-(f0

h=$pcrc*nt
i.*, lis 55 - 5 p*r ecnt whr:re 'P' ipricrl shall m*xn baric pithrad prie* o[ X,OM tnui-of-ninsl c{}al and lignile Bs rel]e{irrd rn the invi.ti*:*, $x$lu{ring laxrs, l*vi*r nnd rllh*r r&xrgps"

{1} *oyel$onUgrlb:

a= Rsi 45.00
tr-lperceni
i.c. l(s. {S + 2 p*r cent ufbrric pilhcarl pri** of ftOM {rur<rf-mtne l cu;rllignitr :rs relJtcLe rl in lhr inr ,'ie ,:.

erciuding rrx*s. Icvies and lift*r chxrgel.

{3} ErydiyrnmH*llrys:

rnlr {ppitcahl{ 1$ i:orrerip{rntlixg grxdr *{ c*ul {b*leJ *n
Ux|j{ul Hcal V{.luti;

a - Rs- 4-i

fr * 5 per csnt trfprice

i.*, R,i. .i5 + 5 p{I cen[ $l sxirti:rE ii{l*&.1 inv,:ilt prfue {erclu.ling taxr:r .rnd rrthsr lcviur t.

Ik rriy;rlty si:411 net hc eirarg*C l:n *uih rtriililiagr *r t(j€i:r $lrcruin roltliy hat hrr* {h;trll,;{: .\rt r;rrr cr;rl prial tr-, i:r u';*shing in Llrd*r tr avoi* iirrubic *h,arg"in$ *l r*.rtli3'"

{4} A{ustnrntofroyal$ ageinrtkrying of w*s :

!,r:r Sl*lel othsf lha, \\xt tsrcgal t]rrt iev5 ccsr $r Lr*rsr uxus rpccifrc ta e*al br:s,ring lunds. lhe rrii'uih al!*ws.d shall be adjurrr:d Ir:r r[:* luc*l uLlLr*E t*r *ueh taxer *d us !o limi: thr; ,iv(ralX !cv*Rut lit lh{ l'lrrtnule bued yield,

{ ;,


f,. Coolprodn$dltr tbeStrtrsf Wr$B*aget I

ti] GrsrytrsfCoek:

{s} Cnkinsrad $cvcn rup*w only per tonnc.
Str*lCnde-l
S:edfiradc.I]
Wrrhrry Cr;rde-l

{11} CrcrPtlofCo*r

{ai Crling euai W**her,v Oradr-t} Six ruprei lnd frf't}' paire only per r*nar C*krng l*a! \ersheq Credc"lll

{}ri Semi-C*}kiilS (iral Cra*-l
Siltri-&,tirrg ft d ClBdc-II

k i Nor-frrhing (i:rl Sradt.A
l ian-{irking fincl Grsds-ts

{liit $mrytIIsfC$s&:

iill CoEiag (i:al ll,uhcq.Cnilc.I! Fiv* mpcc;r end Sfry frai** ndy p*r rame. ib r Xrrn-(irling {"ixl {inrk-{.I

ih) fir,ruplYof Cmb:

(al llan-Crrljrg {ixl firodc-D Faur rup*cs md thirr}, pnirc ouly Fer tnnrc
O l !*rr:-ftr&ing(bal $:adc.E

t$ {irerpYofCudrr

{.r} Ni}E c*h{g fual 6rdF"f Twtr rupcrs erut rifi1- paisc ooly pcr rcanc-th t Nsn-('oking C*nl Grudc-C

Eryhation:

t " Fnr the purp*r* * I greding o{trie!- rhe npcincetlnn *f qcch grde $i thE *:al rhrll br rr prercribcd unrlg1 nde
3 of tht (*Iiier,, (sarrrrl Rul* 3X14.

f- Th* notificctiun rhall ctrrx inlo firrcr u* t-h* d;rtc *rf ilr pxhliuotirr* in *x $tficiai Grxsgs fflt. ;,fi)ts/S$I[r${n-il I

KS.ffiOfgAJLSsef.
Ftrll rolE i l"h* $r*'ernd Sthedulc ran* lm{fiircd irl:m time tu rimq&ru! lu* crrr$klerl r"ide Nr.ltJfieuiitn f-$*. GSR i?1.

ExussrdirErl., dared : 6rh .{ugusi tl)01.

